
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

14 April 2023 
 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 24 
April 2023 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for 
the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), A M Hall (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, 
K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, R A Gibson, Mrs S Rawlins, E W Strengiel, Mrs C L E Vernon and 
R A Wright 
 
 

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 24 APRIL 2023 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport 

Scrutiny Committee held on 6 March 2023  
 

5 - 10 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Lead 

Officers  
 

 

 
5  Anglian Water Street Works Performance Improvements  

(To receive a report from Mick Phoenix, Traffic Manager, and Ashley 
Behan, Street Works and Permitting Manager, which details the work 
that Anglian Water carries out on or next to the highway and identifies 
areas of cooperation and concerns regarding the quality of work and 
traffic management difficulties) 
 

11 - 20 

 
6  Review of Traffic Management in Lincolnshire - Working Group 

Outcomes  
(To receive a report from Karen Cassar, Assistant Director – Highways, 
which summarises the activity undertaken by the Traffic Management 
Review Working Group regarding establishing key lines of enquiry and 
Terms of Reference for a potential Scrutiny Review) 
 

21 - 40 

 
7  Transport Quarter 3 Performance Report 2022/23  

(To receive a report from Nicole Hilton, Assistant Director – 
Communities, Verity Druce, Head of Transformation Services, and Helen 
Reek, Senior Projects Officer – Transport Services, on Quarter 3 
Transport Performance) 
 

41 - 46 

 
8  Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

(To receive a report from Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to comment on the content of its work 
programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is 
focussed where it can be of greatest benefit) 
 

47 - 54 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Tom Crofts 

 
Direct Dial 07769 368547 

 
E Mail Address thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee on 
Monday, 24th April, 2023, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=7359&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=7359&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 6 MARCH 2023 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR   
 
Councillors A M Hall (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, R A Gibson, 
Mrs S Rawlins, Mrs C L E Vernon, R A Wright and P Ashleigh-Morris 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Jonathan Evans (Head of Highways, Client and Contract Management), Kiara Chatziioannou 
(Scrutiny Officer), Richard Fenwick (Head of Highways Asset and Local Management 
Services), Steven Batchelor (LRSP Senior Manager), Verity Druce (Head of Transformation - 
Transport) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic services Officer) 
 
Others in attendance:- 
Alistair Mcbeath (Balfour Beatty) 
  
  
59     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs A Austin and E W Strengiel. 
  
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups Regulation 1990, Councillor P Ashleigh-Morris was replacing Councillor M Brookes 
for this meeting only. 
  
60     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared at this point in proceedings. 
  
61     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2022 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
  
62     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

There were no announcements made. 
  
63     LINCOLNSHIRE ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP PLAN AND SCHEME FOR BUSES 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 MARCH 2023 
 

 

Consideration was given to a report from the Senior Projects Officer – Transport Services. It 
was reported that the ‘bus back better’ initiative gave opportunities for local transport 
authorities to franchise services or look to enhance existing plan and schemes, and that 
Lincolnshire County Council was choosing the latter. Work was underway to secure further 
funding, as well as projects to encourage transport as a career. 
  
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
  

   Members were concerned by the lack of provision of secure locking facilities for 
bicycles at bus stops.  

   Further clarity was sought on how funding was spread across the country in relation to 
the Local Transport Authorities, acknowledging that 2/3 of these had not received 
funding. Officers expl
[...]
view across the County that was being developed. The review 
aimed at verifying gaps in service, ability to shift services, to identify which services 
were commercial and which CallConnect and how these might be filled.  

   A point was raised on putting existing resource in better use (i.e., CallConnect) for the 
purpose of educational travel, avoiding the use of taxis which bore a high cost paid. 
Officers provided assurance that resource was used as referenced above yet certain 
scholars still required alternative transportation arrangements due to certain 
conditions in place (e.g., SEND, behavioural complexities) to meet their needs. 
Further assurances were required by Members that CallConnect was not 
overburdened with being used for a multitude of purposes as that was expected to 
have a negative impact on the service cohort they were designed for. Officers gave 
assurance that resource switches were reviewed to ensure that a balance was 
maintained. Officers worked with operators to better understand where the demand 
emerged, at which times demand peaked and thus insert appropriate mitigations to 
maintain that balance.   

   Members argued that in rural areas, where communities required adjustments to 
existing services, providers appeared to be inflexible. Officers explained that 
currently a full transformation programme across transport services was undertaken; 
this focused on engagement with operators of both strategic and operational level. 
Officers offered to gather concerns expressed and discuss these with providers in a 
series of strategic relationship meetings to be held throughout the year. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the Committee endorse the report. 

Page 7



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 MARCH 2023 
 

 

2. That comments made be shared with the Executive Councillor for their consideration 
ahead of taking a  decision between 27th and 31st March. 

  
64     ROAD SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Lincolnshire Road Safety Partnership Senior 
Manager on the work being undertaken by the Road Safety Partnership to reduce the 
number of people killed and injured on county roads. The report provided an update on fatal 
and serious injury (KSI) casualty figures for Lincolnshire, as well as data on trends, 
comparisons, and areas of priority. 
  
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
  

   There was a need to educate all road users about awareness of motorcyclists as well as 
a need to educate motorcyclists about other road users. 

   Data showed that no KSI statistics were attributed to the condition of roads. 
   Speed camera upgrades were to be undertaken in the next financial year. 
   Letters were submitted to motorists caught speeding by community speed watch 

groups, with the third letter being hand delivered and the motorist confronted. 
   Patrol cars were able to detect and evidence instances of motorists using mobile 

phones whilst driving. 
   Members agreed that potholes posed a safety risk, especially for smaller vehicles. This 

matter was accounted for in road safety defect recording. 
   Fostering strong communities helped deter speeding. 

  
Members agreed that better coordination was require concerning different works scheduled 
for each area, so as to avoid instances where infrastructure renovations were dismantled not 
long after completion for a separate renovations or upgrades. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the Committee endorse the report and expresses satisfaction with activity and 
service provision. 

2. That comments made be taken under consideration by the relevant officers and 
Executive Portfolio Holder. 

  
65     HIGHWAYS - QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (1 OCTOBER TO 31 DECEMBER) 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Head of Highways Client and Contractual  
Management Services on the performance of the Highways Service including the Major 
Highway Schemes Update, Lincolnshire Highways Performance Report and Transport 
Complaints Report. 
  
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
  

Page 8



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 MARCH 2023 
 

 

   Traffic regulation orders had not previously been recorded; however, the aspiration to 
record timeliness of processing was a priority and this data would future in 
subsequent reports once reporting had been established.  

   Complaints relating to works that the Council was not responsible for, such as works 
undertaken by Anglian Water, needed to be captured so there was a full picture of 
residents’ concerns. 

   Progress concerning the Spalding relief road were to be reported under the highway 
maintenance update at a subsequent meeting – works were on task at present. 

   The Lincolnshire Coastal Highway needed to be completed to a quality standard to 
evidence a strong positive cost benefit ratio so as to help secure sufficient funding. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the Committee note the report and expresses satisfaction with the performance 
for quarter 3. 

2. That comments made be taken under consideration by the relevant officers and 
Executive Portfolio Holder. 

  
66     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the work programme presented be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.10 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Karen Cassar Assistant Director Highways - Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 24 April 2023 

Subject: Anglian Water Street Works Performance Improvements 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report details the work that Anglian Water carries out on or next to the highway 
as part of its statutory undertakings. The report also identifies areas of cooperation 
and concerns regarding Anglian Water's quality of work and tra
[...]
. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Mick Phoenix, Traffic Manager-Place, who can be contacted on 
07787 284797 or at mick.phoenix@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 19

mailto:mick.phoenix@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 24 April 2023 

Subject: 
Review of Traffic Management in Lincolnshire- Working Group 
Outcomes  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The report summarises the activity undertaken by the Traffic Management Review 
Working Group set up to review branches of the existing Traffic Management Policy with 
the purpose of establishing key lines of enquiry and Terms of Reference for a potential 
Scrutiny Review. Subject to the agreement of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board, an in-depth scrutiny review may be carried out by one of the Scrutiny Panels (A or 
B) later in this Council term.   

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee is invited to: 
 

(1) Consider and comment on the findings and outputs that emerged from the 
formal evidence gathering activity that took place between January and March 
2023. 
 

(2) Review and endorse this report and approve of the key lines of enquiry 
identified to inform the scoping for a potential scrutiny review by one of the 
Scrutiny Panels. 

 
And to: 
 
(3) Recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that an in-depth 

review entitled Review of Traffic Management in Lincolnshire, should be 
undertaken by one of the Scrutiny Panels (A or B) later in this Council Term. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
Speeding issues are a reoccurring topic at Parish Council meetings and local community 
forums and are raised directly with Members and the Council as a concern by residents 
across the county. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Road speeds can be a significant issue to residents especially at a parish/town/ward level 
and conversely can be an issue for some businesses where delays are caused to delivery 
and supply chains by accidents, congestion, or too lower speed. 
 
This is not currently a national or regional government priority, nor is it a specific 
commitment in the Corporate Plan. 
 
On 17 June 2021, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) had agreed to 
request that each overview and scrutiny committee identify potential topics for in-depth 
scrutiny reviews, which would be undertaken by the two Scrutiny Panels (A and B), 
utilising the Board’s prioritisation matrix.  
 
The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee (HTSC) at its meeting on 19 July 2021 
identified the topic “Review of Traffic Management in Lincolnshire” and agreed to submit 
this to the OSMB for consideration and decision at its meeting on 30 September 2021.  
 
At the OSMB meeting that took place on 30 September 2021, the topic proposed by the 
Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee was accepted as a potential topic for a 
review by one of the two Scrutiny Review Panels (A or B); its priority level as derived from 
the OSMB prioritisation matrix was “moderate”.  
 
In line with the Proposals for Scrutiny Reviews Report:  
 

“A potential scrutiny review by members could consider what the challenges and 
opportunities are for effective speed management around the county.  
 
Soft approaches include; availability of resources and funds, engaging with the 
public and specific hard measures to inhibit speeding, such as; installation of Speed 
Indicator Devices, use of Covert Surveillance, Community Speedwatch and 
enforcement.”  
 

At the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee meeting on 30 May 2022 Officers 
submitted a proposal for setting up a working group that would be tasked with reviewing 
branches of the existing Traffic Management Policy, and that will look at data, propose 
options and suggest recommendations for what an in-depth review should be focused 
into.  
 
The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee agreed in the meeting held on 30 May 
2022, that this was an appropriate way forward that paved the way for a potential in-
depth scrutiny review that may be carried out by one of the Scrutiny Panels (A or B) in a 
future round of Reviews, aimed to be initiated within this Council Term.  
 
An advance framework exercise has identified a Traffic Management Plan Review as an 
umbrella to eight specific areas to be reviewed as part of Managing the Network Safely in 
Lincolnshire. These included: 
 

➢ Speed limit Policy 

Page 22



➢ Traffic Calming Guidance 
➢ Traffic Regulation Order Policy 
➢ Moving Traffic Enforcement 
➢ Disabled Parking Bays 
➢ Traffic Policy for Schools 
➢ Weight Restrictions / Lorry Watch 
➢ Pedestrian Crossing Policy 

 
The Working Group was set up and consisted of the following elected members: 
 

• Cllr M Brookes 

• Cllr K Clarke 

• Cllr R Gibson 
 
The Working Group have met on the following dates: 
 

• 11 November 2022 

• 02 February 2023 

• 06 April 2023 
 

2. Evidence Considered by the Working Group 
 
2.1 Network and Traffic Management Plan 
 
The Network and Traffic Management Plan pulls together all the various regulatory and 
enforcement legislation that covers highways. Including: 
 

• Civil Parking Enforcement 
• Street Works and Permitting 
• Highway enforcement 
• Road safety 

 
It lays out all the different restrictions and constraints upon the highway to improve:  

• Traffic flow 
• Congestion 

And to, 
• Empower safety measures. 

 
2.2 Speed Limit Policy 
 
Lincolnshire County Council’s (LCC) speed limit policy is based on the general principles 
outlined in the Department for Transport (DfT) circular 01/2013 Setting Local Speed limits 
guidelines. 
 

Page 23



Whilst the following detail below outlines a number of potential considerations for a 
speed limit policy review, it should be noted that the existing policy is based on the
[...]
 presented by Officers at its 
second meeting (Feb 2023) and recommend that the Scrutiny Panel adopts the format and 
layout below to inform the completion of the Review of Traffic Management in 
Lincolnshire.  The Scrutiny Panel will be asked to consider and support the following 
document format for the ‘Managing the Network Safely’ framework: 
 

• Foreword by Cllr Richard Davies 

• Speed Limit Policy 

• Traffic Calming Guidance 

• Traffic Regulation Order Policy 

• Moving Traffic Enforcement 

• Disabled Parking Bays 

• Traffic Policy for Schools 

• Weight Restrictions Policy / Lorry Watch 

• Pedestrian Crossing Policy 
 
Moreover, the issue of unauthorised parking and static advertising on highways/verges 
and roundabouts emerged in the Working Group’s discussions.  This issue had been raised 
in County Council Meetings and in meetings of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee previously held.  
 
Members of the Working Group have requested that the review includes consideration of 
deterring unauthorised advertising on highways (which can be in the form of card boards 
attached to lampposts and trailers parked on verges and roundabouts) which may be both 
problematic and hazardous to motorists, pedestrians and other road users and incurs 
damage to pavements which in turn raises maintenance costs.  
 

Page 38



Finally, the working group proposed that a public engagement activity is designed and 
facilitated in preparation for the full in-depth review. This is aimed at obtaining the views 
of members of the public in relation to relevant and specific elements of the policy.  This 
activity will be designed and delivered in conjunction with the LCC Community 
Engagement Team.  The activity will take place in preparation for the allocation of the 
review to one of the Scrutiny Panels.  
 
2.21 Proposed KLOE 
 
The outputs of working group have been used to inform a scoping document which 
identifies and establishes the purpose of the proposed review and key lines of enquiry 
(KLoE).  This review will focus on the Traffic Management Policy implemented in 
Lincolnshire. All other types of policy outside the Highways sector will be excluded from 
the review. The review will aim to: 
 

1) To ensure that the existing policy remains relevant, effective and does it meet 
requirements in line with legislation and government policy. 

2) To propose a framework for Managing the Network Safely in Lincolnshire.  
3) To verify whether the existing policy provides clear guidance on implementation 

and staff practice. 
 
3 Conclusion 
 
The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider this report and 
support the suggested framework identified in the previous section (above) for a 
potential in-depth review and agree to recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board that an in-depth review entitled Review of Traffic Management in 
Lincolnshire, should be undertaken by one of the Scrutiny Panels (A or B) later in this 
Council Term. 
 
4 Consultation 
 
 
 

 
 

 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 

5 Background Papers 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Proposals for Scrutiny 
Reviews 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s41841 

The effects of drivers’ 
speed on the 
frequency of road 
accidents 
Prepared for Road Safety 
Division, Department of 

https://trl.co.uk/uploads/trl/documents/TRL421.pdf 

Page 39

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s41841/9.0%20Proposals%20for%20Scrutiny%20Reviews-%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf
https://trl.co.uk/uploads/trl/documents/TRL421.pdf


Document title Where the document can be viewed 

the 
Environment, Transport 
and the Regions 
M C Taylor, D A Lynam 
and A Baruya 

County Council Speed 
Limit Policy 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/1935/speed-
limit-policy 

Traffic Policy for Schools https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/1961/traffic-
policy-for-schools  

 
This report was writ
[...]
pdate  

Richard Fenwick, County Highways Manager 
Shaun Butcher, County Programme Manager 

 

11 December 2023 

Item Contributor 

1.  Highways - Quarter 2 Performance 
Report (1 July to 30 September 2023) 

Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways, Client 
and Contract Management 
 

2.  Major Work Schemes Report Sam Edwards, Head of Highways 
Infrastructure and Laboratory Services 

3.  Transport - Quarter 2 Performance 
Report (1 July to 30 September 2023) 

Nicole Hilton, Assistant Director – 
Communities,  
Verity Druce, Head of Transformation 
Services 

4.  Anglian Water Street Works 
Performance – Update on Action Plan 

Mick Phoenix, Traffic Manager-Place 
Ashley Behan, Street Works and Permitting 
Manager 
Anglian Water Representatives 

 
3. Items to be programmed:  
 

➢ Civil Parking Enforcement Annual Report 2022 – 2023 (Autumn 2023) 
➢ Stamford Transport Strategy (Autumn/Winter 2023) 
➢ Annual Update on the Approach to Transport Strategy Developments (Winter 

2023-24) 
 

Page 50



4. Conclusion 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to review and comment on the work programme 
and highlight any additional scrutiny activity which could be included for consideration in 
the work programme. 

5. Consultation 
 

a) Risks and Impact Analysis 
N/A 

6. Appendices  

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Highways and Transport 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

7. Background Papers 

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used in 
the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer who can be contacted on 
07500 571868 or by e-mail at kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 51

mailto:kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
 

Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

MATTERS FOR DECISION 
DATE OF 

DECISION 
DECISION MAKER 

PEOPLE
[...]
lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:sam.edwards@lincolnshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 6 March 2023
	5 Anglian Water Street Works Performance Improvements
	6 Review of Traffic Management in Lincolnshire - Working Group Outcomes
	7 Transport Quarter 3 Performance Report 2022/23
	8 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 24 APRIL 2023 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Hall (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, R A Gibson, 
E W Strengiel, Mrs C L E Vernon, R A Wright and P Ashleigh-Morris 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Councillors: R G Davies and C L Perraton-Williams 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Ashley Behan (Street Works and Permitting Manager), Jonathan Evans (Head of Highways, 
Client and Contract Management), Karen Cassar (Assistant Director – Highways), Mick 
Phoenix (Traffic Manager), Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Thomas Crofts (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Verity Druce (Head of Transformation Services), 
 
Others in attendance:- 
Anglian Water: Sean McCarthy (Head of Leakage), Andy Skelhorn (Head of Reinstatement) 
and Grant Tuffs (Regional Engagement Manager) 
  
67     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A M Hall. 
  
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups Regulation 1990, Councillor P Ashleigh-Morris was replacing Councillor A M Hall for 
this meeting only. 
  
68     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared at this point in proceedings. 
  
69     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 MARCH 2023 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record subject to the inclusion of apologies for absence having been 
received from Cllr M Brookes. 
  
70     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 APRIL 2023 
 

 

 
There were no announcements made. 
  
71     ANGLIAN WATER STREET WORKS PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENTS 

 
Consideration was given to a report on areas of cooperation and concern regarding Anglian 
Water's quality of work and traffic management difficulties, as well as a presentation by 
Anglian Water on their activities and challenges faced. The following matters were 
highlighted: 
  

   Anglian Water’s performance had fallen over the past 18 months; however, work was 
underway to rectify the situation including further collaboration with the Council and 
target investment over the coming year. 

   Challenges faced by Anglian Water included: 
o   Management of the largest and driest geographic area of any water company 

in the country. 
o   Demand for water was rising but supply remained a static factor. 
o   Increasingly frequent instances of extreme weather had resulted in more 

failures and leaks along the water network and placed greater strain on 
resources. 

o   The 2022 summer drought and the intense freeze-thaw cycles of the winter 
that followed had caused a 38% increase in instances of burst water mains 
due to ground movement stresses on materials. 

   In order to meet the increased demands, Anglian Water had pledged additional 
resources to developing better systems, equipment, staffing, training, and 
performance management. 

   Work was on track to reduce the length of time need for road closures and replace 
outdated software, in line with Anglian Water’s performance improvement plan. 

  
The Committee raised the following comments in relation to the report and presentation 
received: 
  

   It was noted that performance had declined since the introduction of the new Oracle 
reporting system. It was clarified that the system had been honed to reveal greater 
viability of performance data, which previously went underreported. Anglian Water 
pledged a £350,000 investment into areas that had been highlighted by the new 
data. 

   Members welcomed the reactive works being undertaken by Anglian Water to 
maintain the network but were concerned that proactive approaches were not 
sufficient. Anglian Water clarified that the renewal of assets was a priority but that an 
increase in instances of burst mains meant that reactive repairs were a greater 
priority. 

   Anglian Water stated that investments into new software for leak detection and 
management of the network were underway. Members felt that this was 
expenditure rather than investment to ensure that systems were fit for purpose. It 



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 APRIL 2023 
 

 

was clarified that the procurement of new software had to be based on a robust 
business case, which considered competing costs and options. 

   Anglian Water stated that they intended to sign the Council’s Lincolnshire Street 
Works Charter but wished to have further input before agreeing to it. Specifically, 
Anglian Water wished to see changes concerning some of the wording that may be 
considered too prescriptive and inflexible for their needs; however, they welcomed 
the opportunity for establishing greater cooperation and joint working.  

   Members were assured that the Charter would be presented to this Committee for 
comment at a subsequent meeting and that a progress update would be circulated 
for the next meeting. 

   Anglian Water were having regular meetings with partners to help coordinate works. 
   Instances of Anglian Water excavating highways assets without the Council’s 

permission were apparent and fines were issued accordingly. It was clarified that 
fines were set by the Department for Transport, and that the Council would continue 
to lobby for increased rates to better enforce compliance.  

   Members felt that works conducted by Anglian Water on and near to the highways 
excessively relied on road closures and that such closures were disruptive and 
sometimes led to further damage to highways assets. Anglian Water clarified that 
this was often the most efficient option for the completion of works and that 
managing traffic around works required addition resources, staff and training. 

   Road closures often lasted longer than intended and were not effectively planned 
around communities – for example, not scheduling works in school holidays. Anglian 
Water clarified that these works needed tending to as soon as possible and often 
could not wait to be scheduled. 

   Members felt that sites of work were not kept tidy. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report, presentation, and comments made be noted. 
2. That it be noted that the Anglian Water Street Works Performance – Update on Action 

Plan is scheduled to be presented at the meeting in December 2023 including an 
update on progress on road closes. 

3. That, in view of the Committee’s request to see progress with the Street Works 
Charter, information on progress be circulated at the next meeting. 

  
  
  
72     REVIEW OF TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT IN LINCOLNSHIRE - WORKING GROUP 

OUTCOMES 
 

Consideration was given to a report regarding activity undertaken by the Traffic 
Management Review Working Group. It was reported that: 
  

   The Working Group was set up and consisted of the following elected members: 
o   Cllr M Brookes 



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 APRIL 2023 
 

 

o   Cllr K Clarke 
o   Cllr R Gibson  

   The following Evidence bases had been considered by the Working Group: 
o   Network and Traffic Management Plan 
o   Speed Limit Policy 
o   Rural Road Network  
o   Speed limit assessments for towns and villages 
o   Traffic Policy for School Speed Limits Outside Schools 
o   Parking on Pavements 

   The Working Group recommend that a Scrutiny Panel be set up in this Council term 
and that it adopts the specified format and layout in the report to inform the 
completion of the Review of Traffic Management for ‘Managing the Network Safely’. 

  
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
  

   The Council had the ability to enforce penalties for the parking of HGVs on verges and 
any resulting damage. However, the enforcement of stopping other vehicles from 
parking on verges was the responsibility of the police. 

   Members felt that residents needed more information to raise awareness of the 
damage caused by parking on verges, especially in relation to school pick-ups and 
drop-offs. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report and comments made be noted. 
2. That the Committee the report be endorsed and the key lines of enquiry, identified to 

inform the scoping for a potential scrutiny review by one of the Scrutiny Panels, be 
approved. 

3. That an in-depth review entitled Review of Traffic Management in Lincolnshire, 
undertaken by one of the Scrutiny Panels in this Council Term, be recommended to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 

  
73     TRANSPORT QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report on Quarter 3 Transport Performance. The following 
matters were highlighted: 
  

   There had been no improvements in circumstances facing the industry, with inflation 
remaining high and patronage remaining low. 

   Limitations of the Service’s IT system had stalled progress made regarding the data 
dashboard; however, it was anticipated to that this would be rectified and made 
operational by the end of July 2023. 

   16+ staff vacancies remained within the service, predominantly within the operations 
function. These vacancies were subject to a second round of recruitment at the end 
of March 2023. 



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 APRIL 2023 
 

 

  
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
  

   IT infrastructure for smart ticketing was being explored, such as the use of QR code 
payment methods on buses. The technology needed extensive testing to be sure that 
it was effective and sufficiently futureproof – an options appraisal was being planned. 

   The Call Connect service was not prioritising transport for education over public use. 
Services were determined on a basis of demand lelvels. 

   Recruitment remained a significant issue and required close monitoring. 
   It was important that the performance data dashboard be operational as soon as 

practicable to improved service monitoring. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the Committee be satisfied with the reported performance of the service. 
2. That comments made be noted and shared with the Executive Member for Highways, 

Transport and IT. 
  
74     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the work programme presented be agreed subject to the following changes: 
  

   Grantham Future High Street Fund Station Approach be moved from the May meeting 
to the September meeting. 

   Refresh of the Bus Service Improvement Plan for Lincolnshire be added to the 
September meeting. 

   Street Works Charter Update briefing paper be added to the next meeting. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.00 pm 


